
FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY 
LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE, WAIVER AND CONSENT 

NO. 2018060577601 

TO: Department of Enforcement 
Financial Industry Regulatory Authority (FINRA) 

RE: Paul M. Mallory, Respondent 
Former General Securities Representative, General Securities Principal, and Municipal 
Securities Representative 
CRD No. 4954768 

Pursuant to FINRA Rule 9216 of FINRA's Code of Procedure, Respondent Paul M. Mallory 
submits this Letter of Acceptance, Waiver and Consent (AWC) for the purpose of proposing a 
settlement of the alleged rule violations described below. This AWC is submitted on the 
condition that, if accepted, FINRA will not bring any future actions against Respondent alleging 
violations based on the same factual findings described herein. 

I. 

ACCEPTANCE AND CONSENT 

A. Respondent hereby accepts and consents, without admitting or denying the findings, and 
solely for the purposes of this proceeding and any other proceeding brought by or on 
behalf of FINRA, or to which FINRA is a party, prior to a hearing and without an 
adjudication of any issue of law or fact, to the entry of the following findings by FINRA: 

BACKGROUND 

Mallory first became registered with FINRA as a General Securities Representative in 
July 2005. In January 2014, Mallory became registered as a General Securities 
Representative and a General Securities Principal through an association with Concorde 
Investment Services, LLC (CRD No. 151604) ("Concorde" or the "Firm"), and he 
became registered as a Municipal Securities Representative through Concorde in 
December 2016. 

On December 7, 2017, Concorde filed a Uniform Termination Notice for Securities 
Industry Registration ("Form U5") disclosing that Mallory had been permitted to resign 
from the Firm on November 8, 2017. 

Mallory is not currently registered or associated with a FINRA member firm, but he 
remains subject to FINRA's jurisdiction pursuant to Article V, Section 4 of FINRA's 
By-Laws. 



RELEVANT DISCIPLINARY HISTORY 

Respondent does not have any disciplinary history with the Securities and Exchange 
Commission, any state securities regulators, FINRA, or any other self-regulatory 
organization. 

OVERVIEW 

From May 2014 through July 2016, Mallory failed to reasonably supervise RC, a former 
registered representative, who, while registered through Concorde, recommended 
unsuitable trades in multiple customer accounts and submitted applications for securities 
transactions that contained false information. 

As a result of the foregoing, Mallory violated NASD Rule 3010 (for conduct before 
December 1, 2014), FINRA Rule 3110 (for conduct on or after December 1, 2014), and 
FINRA Rule 2010. 

FACTS AND VIOLATIVE CONDUCT 

FINRA Rule 3110 and its predecessor, NASD Rule 3010, requires supervisory personnel 
to take reasonable steps to ensure that the activities of each registered representative 
comply with applicable securities laws and regulations, and that supervisors investigate 
red flags of potential misconduct and take appropriate action when misconduct has 
occurred. A violation of FINRA Rule 3110 or NASD Rule 3010 also constitutes a 
violation of FINRA Rule 2010. 

Mallory was the designated supervisory principal responsible for supervising RC from 
March 2014 until Concorde terminated RC's employment in July 2016.' Mallory's 
responsibility pertaining to RC included supervising the suitability of certain of RC's 
recommended securities transactions. As set forth below, Mallory failed to reasonably 
discharge those responsibilities because he did not respond to red flags that: (1) certain of 
RC's recommended securities transactions were unsuitable; and (2) RC submitted 
applications to purchase securities that contained false information. 

A. Mallory Failed to Reasonably Supervise the Suitability of RC's Securities 
Recommendations 

FINRA Rule 2111 requires member firms or their associated persons to have a reasonable 
basis to believe that a recommended securities transaction is suitable for the customer, 
based on information obtained through the reasonable diligence of the firm or associated 
person to ascertain the customer's investment profile. A customer's investment profile 
includes, but is not limited to, the customer's age, other investments, financial situation 
and needs, investment objectives, investment experience, investment time horizon, liquid 
needs, and risk tolerance. 

I FINRA previously barred RC from associating with any FINRA member firm in any capacity. 
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From May 2014 through September 2014, Mallory failed to reasonably supervise the 
suitability of RC's recommended securities transactions. During that time, Mallory 
became aware of red flags that RC had made unsuitable securities recommendations to 
his customers. Specifically, Mallory became aware that Cody recommended that certain 
customers purchase shares in a private placement that was offered pursuant to Regulation 
D of the Securities Act of 1933. According to the private placement memorandum, the 
private placement was "speculative, involve[d] a high degree of risk" and was only 
suitable for "accredited investors who can bear the economic risks of their investment for 
an indefinite period of time and who can sustain a total loss of their investment." The 
subscription agreement for the private placement defined an "accredited investor" as, 
among other things, an individual with a net worth in excess of $1,000,000, or an annual 
income of $200,000 in each of the two most recent years. 

Concorde required that supervisors, including Mallory, review applications to invest in 
private placements and electronically document their approval. Mallory approved RC's 
recommendation that several customers invest in the particular private placement, despite 
red flags that the customers were not accredited investors and that the recommended 
investments were not suitable for them. For example, RC recommended that a 22-year 
old student whose account opening documents reflected investment objectives of "growth 
and income," a "moderate" risk tolerance, an annual income of less than $25,000, and a 
total net worth of between $450,000 and $550,000 invest in the private placement. RC 
submitted a package of materials for Mallory to review in connection with this 
transaction, including the customer's account opening documents and a private placement 
application in which RC falsely indicated that the customer's net worth was between 
$1,000,000 and $1,100,000. Mallory approved the transaction without verifying that the 
net worth reflected in the application was accurate and even though the private placement 
was not consistent with the risk tolerance or investment objectives reflected on the 
customer's account opening documents. 

RC also recommended that an 85-year old widow whose account opening documents 
reflected investment objectives of "growth and income," a "moderate" risk tolerance, an 
annual income of $70,000, and a total net worth of between $300,000 and $999,999 
invest in the private placement. RC submitted a package of materials for Mallory to 
review in connection with this transaction, including the customer's account opening 
documents and a private placement application in which RC falsely indicated that the 
customer's net worth was $1,003,700. Mallory approved the transaction without 
verifying that the net worth reflected in the application was accurate and even though the 
product was not consistent with the investment objectives and risk tolerance reflected on 
the customer's account opening documents. 

In each such case, Mallory did not take any steps to investigate red flags that the 
recommended purchases may not be suitable for the customers. Had he done so, Mallory 
would have learned that none of the customers was accredited. He also would have 
learned that the recommended purchases were inconsistent with the customers' express 
investment objectives and risk tolerance, as well as with their financial situation and 
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needs, and, moreover, that none of the customers had authorized the transactions. 

B. Mallory Approved Recommended Securities Transactions, When He Knew 
or Should Have Known that the Applications for Such Transactions 
Contained False Information 

FINRA Rule 4511 requires members to make and preserve accurate books and records as 
required under the FINRA rules, the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Exchange Act") 
and the applicable Exchange Act rules. SEC Rule 17a-3(6)(i) requires every broker-
dealer to make and keep current a memorandum of each brokerage order showing, among 
other things, the identity of each associated person, if any, responsible for the account, 
and any other instruction given or received for the purchase or sale of securities. Implicit 
in SEC Rule 17a-3(6)(1) and Rule 4511 is the requirement that the records maintained be 
true and accurate. 

Mallory was also aware of red flags that RC submitted applications to purchase securities 
that incorrectly identified the associated person responsible for the account, but Mallory 
did not investigate those red flags. For example, in October 2015, RC submitted an 
application to purchase a non-traded REIT on behalf of a customer who was a resident of 
California. At the time, RC was not licensed to sell securities in that state. Mallory 
initially rejected the application because RC was not licensed to conduct a securities 
business in California and Concorde's policy did not allow non-traded REITs to be 
purchased in advisory accounts. Shortly thereafter, RC emailed a revised application to 
Mallory in which RC's signature had been whited-out and replaced with RC's wife's 
signature (RC's wife also was a registered representative of Concorde at the time, and 
she, unlike RC, was registered to conduct securities business for California residents). 
Mallory approved the transaction without investigating why the revised application listed 
RC's wife as the registered representative of record when, in fact, Mallory knew or 
should have known that RC was the customer's registered representative and that RC had 
recommended the transaction in question. Likewise, on several other occasions during 
the relevant period, Mallory initially rejected applications for securities transactions 
because the customers lived in states where RC was not registered to conduct securities 
business, but then subsequently approved them when they were refiled under RC's wife's 
name. In so doing, Mallory approved securities transactions when he knew or should 
have known that the applications listed RC's wife as the registered representative on the 
transaction when, in fact, RC had recommended the transactions. 

As a result of the foregoing, Mallory violated NASD Rule 3010 (for conduct before 
December 1, 2014), FINRA Rule 3110 (for conduct on and after December 1, 2014), and 
FINRA Rule 2010. 

B. Respondent also consents to the imposition of the following sanctions: 

• a two-month suspension from association with any FINRA member in any 
principal capacity; 
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• a fine of $5,000; 

• a requirement that within 90 days of association with any FINRA member firm in 
any principal capacity, Respondent will undertake to attend and satisfactorily 
complete 40 hours of continuing education concerning supervisory 
responsibilities by a provider not unacceptable to FINRA. Respondent will notify 
Melissa Turitz, Senior Counsel, of the name and contact information of the 
provider who is providing the continuing education at least 10 days prior to 
attending the training. Within 30 days following completion of such training, 
Respondent will submit written proof that the continuing education program has 
been satisfactorily completed to Melissa Turitz, FINRA's Department of 
Enforcement, 581 Main Street, Suite 710, Woodbridge, New Jersey 07095, and by 
email to Melissa.Turitz@finra.org. All correspondence must identify the 
respondent and matter number. 

The fine shall be due and payable either immediately upon reassociation with a member 
Finn, or prior to any application or request for relief from any statutory disqualification 
resulting from this or any other event or proceeding, whichever is earlier. 

Respondent specifically and voluntarily waives any right to claim an inability to pay, now 
or at any time hereafter, the monetary sanction imposed in this matter. 

Respondent understands that if he is barred or suspended from associating with any 
FINRA member in a principal capacity, he becomes subject to a statutory disqualification 
as that term is defined in Article III, Section 4 of FINRA's By-Laws, incorporating 
Section 3(a)(39) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. Accordingly, Respondent may 
not be associated with any FINRA member in a principal capacity during the period of 
the bar or suspension. See FINRA Rules 8310 and 8311. Furthermore, because 
Respondent is subject to a statutory disqualification during the suspension, if he remains 
associated with a Member Firm in a non-suspended capacity, an application to continue 
that association may be required. 

The sanctions imposed herein shall be effective on a date set by FINRA staff 

H. 

WAIVER OF PROCEDURAL RIGHTS  

Respondent specifically and voluntarily waives the following rights granted under FINRA's 
Code of Procedure: 

A. To have a Complaint issued specifying the allegations against him; 

B. To be notified of the Complaint and have the opportunity to answer the 
allegations in writing; 
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C. To defend against the allegations in a disciplinary hearing before a hearing panel, 
to have a written record of the hearing made and to have a written decision issued; 
and 

D. To appeal any such decision to the National Adjudicatory Council (NAC) and 
then to the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission and a U.S. Court of 
Appeals. 

Further, Respondent specifically and voluntarily waives any right to claim bias or prejudgment 
of the Chief Legal Officer, the NAC, or any member of the NAC, in connection with such 
person's or body's participation in discussions regarding the terms and conditions of this AWC, 
or other consideration of this AWC, including acceptance or rejection of this AWC. 

Respondent further specifically and voluntarily waives any right to claim that a person violated 
the ex parte prohibitions of FINRA Rule 9143 or the separation of functions prohibitions of 
FINRA Rule 9144, in connection with such person's or body's participation in discussions 
regarding the terms and conditions of this AWC, or other consideration of this AWC, including 
its acceptance or rejection. 

OTHER MATTERS 

Respondent understands that: 

A. Submission of this AWC is voluntary and will not resolve this matter unless and 
until it has been reviewed and accepted by the NAC, a Review Subcommittee of 
the NAC, or the Office of Disciplinary Affairs (ODA), pursuant to FINRA Rule 
9216; 

B. If this AWC is not accepted, its submission will not be used as evidence to prove 
any of the allegations against Respondent; and 

C. If accepted: 

1. this AWC will become part of Respondent's permanent disciplinary 
record and may be considered in any future action brought by FINRA or 
any other regulator against Respondent; 

2. this AWC will be made available through FINRA's public disclosure 
program in accordance with FINRA Rule 8313; 

3. FINRA may make a public announcement concerning this agreement and 
the subject matter thereof in accordance with FIN RA Rule 8313; and 

4. Respondent may not take any action or make or permit to be made any 
public statement, including in regulatory filings or otherwise, denying, 
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directly or indirectly, any finding in this AWC or create the impression 
that the AWC is without factual basis. Respondent may not take any 
position in any proceeding brought by or on behalf of FINRA, or to which 
FINRA is a party, that is inconsistent with any part of this AWC. Nothing 
in this provision affects Respondent's: (i) testimonial obligations; or (ii) 
right to take legal or factual positions in litigation or other legal 
proceedings in which F1NRA is not a party. 

D. Respondent may attach a Corrective Action Statement to this AWC that is a 
statement of demonstrable corrective steps taken to prevent future misconduct. 
Respondent understands that he may not deny the charges or make any statement 
that is inconsistent with the AWC in this Statement. This Statement does not 
constitute factual or legal findings by FINRA, nor does it reflect the views of 
FINRA or its staff. 

Respondent certifies that he has read and understands all of the provisions of this AWC 
and has been given a full opportunity to ask questions about it; Respondent understands 
and acknowledges that FINRA does not represent or advise him and Respondent cannot 
rely on F1NRA or FINRA staff members for legal advice. Respondent has agreed to the 
AWC's provisions voluntarily; and no offer. threat, inducement, or promise of any kind, 
other than the terms set forth herein and the prospect of avoiding the issuance of a 
Complaint, has been made to induce him to submit this AWC. 

 

11-13-19 

 

   

Date 

 

Paul M. Mallory 
Respondent 

Signed on behalf of the 
Direc • e f CPA, b legated authority 

Melissa J. 
Senior Cou Fir  
FINRA 
Department of Enforcement 
581 Main Street, Suite 710 
Woodbridge, NJ 07095 

Accepted by FINRA: 

‘\— 
Date 
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